[ACCEPT AND EXPEND A MONETARY AND IN-KIND GIFT TO THE RECREATION AND PARK DEPARTMENT]

3

4

5

6

7

1

2

Resolution accepting and expending a monetary and in-kind gift valued up to \$500,000 from the San Francisco Botanical Garden Society to the Recreation and Park

Department for the renovation of the primary pedestrian pathways that run throughout the garden.

8

9

10

WHEREAS, The City maintains and operates real property located on the west edge of the City of San Francisco known as "Golden Gate Park"; and,

11 12 WHEREAS, The pedestrian pathways in the Botanical Garden have not been renovated or improved in many years and are in need of repair; and

13 14 WHEREAS, The San Francisco Botanical Garden Society commissioned a garden master planning effort in 1994; and

15

16

WHEREAS, The Recreation and Park Commission approved master plan called for the renovation and replacement of the pedestrian pathways and circulation routes; and

17

18

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Botanical Garden Society has raised \$500,000 dollars to assist in this pathway project; and

19

20

WHEREAS, The gift will be used for labor and design services for the pathway project at the garden; and,

2122

WHEREAS, The improvement work will be completed to the standards established by the Recreation and Park Department and governing codes including ADA codes and regulations; and,

2324

25

RECREATION AND PARK DEPARTMENT BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

WHEREAS, Through Recreation and Park Commission Resolution Number 0606-008 the Commission recommends to the Board of Supervisors to accept and expend the monetary and in-kind gift; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the General Manager of the Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend the monetary and in-kind gift of up to \$500,000 from the San Francisco Botanical Garden Society for the purpose of renovating the pedestrian pathways at the Botanical Garden in Golden Gate Park.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

061285

**Date Passed:** 

Resolution accepting and expending a monetary and in-kind gift valued up to \$500,000 from the San Francisco Botanical Garden Society to the Recreation and Park Department for the renovation of the primary pedestrian pathways that run throughout the garden.

September 19, 2006 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin,

Sandoval

Absent: 1 - Maxwell Excused: 1 - Alioto-Pier

File No. 061285

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on September 19, 2006 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Cler of the Board

Date Approved

Gavin News m